became effective during 2009-10 and which are relevant to its operations. The Agency anticipates that the
adoption of these standards will have no material impact on Forest Agency’s financial position or results of
operations.

1.16 Accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards not yet ef­
fective
Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been published that are
mandatory for the Agency’s accounting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2010 or later periods, but which
Forest Agency has not adopted early. The Agency does not anticipate that the adoption of these standards
will have a material impact on the Agency’s accounts in the period of initial application.

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
00

9
- 2

01
0

51

2 FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

General Revaluation EU Grant Total
Fund Reserve Fund Reserves

Explanatory Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

1. Reconciliation of UK GAAP reported taxpayers’ equity to IFRS at the date of transition 1 April 2008

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2008 under UK GAAP 67,206 241,787 602 309,595
Adjustments for:
IAS 16 Property Plant and Equipment I (46,641) (46,641)
IAS 41 Biological Assets II 86,663 (141,520) (54,857)
IAS 19 Employee Benefits III (106) (106)
Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2008 under IFRS 153,763 53,626 602 207,991

2. Reconciliation of UK GAAP reported taxpayers’ equity to IFRS at the end of final UK GAAP reporting period
31 March 2009

Taxpayers’ equity at 31 March 2009 under UK GAAP 67,358 250,914 598 318,870
*Adjustments for: .
IAS 16 Property Plant and Equipment I (64,282) (64,282)
IAS 41 Biological Assets II 106,209 (151,193) (44,984)
IAS 19 Employee Benefits III (105) (105)
IAS 38 Intangible Assets 0 0
Taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2009 under IFRS 173,462 35,439 598 209,499

* These adjustments should include the cumulative effect of any prior year adjustments.

3. Reconciliation of UK GAAP reported net operating cost to IFRS for year ended 31 March 2009

Net operating Revaluation charged
Cost for 2008/09 to Operating Cost Cost of
GAAP Statement Capital Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Net operating cost for 2008-09 under UK GAAP 14,091 14,091
Adjustments for:
IAS 16 Property Plant and Equipment IV (1,941) (1,941)
IAS 19 Employee Benefits III , IV (1) (4) (5)
IAS 41 Biological Assets II , IV (19,546) (1,747) (21,293)
Net operating (surplus)/cost for 2008-09 under IFRS 14,091 (19,547) (3,692) (9,148)

Explanatory Notes:

I) IAS 16 Property Plant and Equipment
Under UK GAAP Forest Service land was valued as agricultural land which reflected the value in use of the asset.

IAS 16 requires valuations of land to be at fair value. The fair value of Forestry land is intrinsically linked to the Timber thereon.

Therefore Land and Property Services (LPS) have provided a Combined Asset Value (CAV) for all Forest Service land and timber

as at 31/03/08 and 31/03/09. The fair value of the Timber is calculated as per explanatory note 2 below and deducted from the CAV
to determine the fair value of the land alone. This has resulted in significant reductions in the land valuation as at 31/03/08 and